Against the background of the numerous crises and unforeseeable developments of the recent past, there

are discussions about whether one should not introduce in the management economics a departure from

the computation of optimal solutions and turn more to the computation of scenarios (Hacker et al., 2015,

Schwenker & Schencking, 2022). This view is followed here, and in this respect, three different

scenarios are assumed for the different procurement strategies, which refers to the development of

important parameters.

Basic Case

The basic case assumes moderately falling prices for BEVs and, at the same time, steadily rising diesel

prices.

Best Case

The best-case scenario underlines an optimistic development for BEVs. Purchase prices fall sharply due

to technological developments, and, at the same time, the price of diesel rises while the price of

electricity falls.

Worst Case

In the worst case, the general conditions for BEVs deteriorate. Purchase prices and the price of electricity

rise, while the price of diesel falls.

Assumptions are now made for various parameters for the different scenarios (Table 2):

49

Table 2. Scenario parameter (Source: author's compilation)

   Scenario 1 2 3

  Value in   Basic Case Best Case Worst Case

  2022 2026 2029

Price/

Inflation

 factor p.a.

Price/

Inflation

 factor p.a.

Price/

Inflation

 factor p.a.

Residual value VW T6 (ICE) €23,000 €15,000 €10,000

Net list price Opel (BEV) €37,490   -2.0% -5.0% +5.0%

Subsidy  €9,000

Fuel price in Euro/Litre  €1.80   +1.5% +3.0% -3.0%

Energy price in Cent/kWh  €0.50   +2.0% -3.0% +3.0%

Other costs   +5.0% +2.0% +10.0%

Present value discount rate  +5.0%

For the decommissioned combustion engines, sales revenue is achieved in each case, which decreases

in the course of the years. For the other parameters, certain values are assumed depending on the

scenario. For the calculation of profitability, the calculation is dynamised by taking into account a

calculation interest rate for discounting future cash inflows and outflows.

Results

The defined data are processed with the DIPO tool. In addition to CO2 emissions, numerous other values

are calculated as target values for the various procurement strategies in the context of fleet management.